

**State of HP and Ors. Vs. Balraj Singh and Anr.
a/w connected matter**

**RSA No.219 of 2023 a/w
RSA No.75 of 2024**

01.01.2026 Present: Mr. B.N. Sharma, Mr. Diwakar Dev Sharma and Mr. Raj Kumar Negi, Addl. Advocates General with Mr. Manish Thakur, Dy. Advocate General, for the appellants/State in RSA No.219 of 2023 and for respondents No.3 and 4 in RSA No.75 of 2024.

Mr. Bonit Thakur, Advocate, vice Mr. Vikrant Chandel, Advocate, for respondents in RSA No.219 of 2023 and for respondents No.1 and 2 in RSA No.75 of 2024.

Mr. Sumeet Raj Sharma, Advocate, for the appellant in RSA No.75 of 2024.

CMP No.14306 of 2023 in RSA No.219/23

Since reply was filed on 04.11.2025 to the present application in the Registry, therefore, order dated 04.11.2025, whereby the right to file the same was closed is recalled.

Reply filed to the present application is ordered to be taken on record.

Since the present application has been filed under Order 41 Rule 27 read with Section 151 CPC, therefore, the same shall be considered at the time of final hearing of the appeal.

RSA No.219/23 and RSA No.75/24

List for hearing in due course.

**(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge**

01st January, 2026
(Gaurav Rawat)